Company-specific energy consumption data is usually not available
in this sector (in general, only the most proactive companies disclose
it in an effort to enhance stakeholder relations).  To analyze
performance in the absence of data, Innovest developed a
comprehensive rating model comprised of 30 quantitative and
qualitative metrics shown in Appendix A.

Figure 1 shows that the six companies with above average energy
management performance, taken as a group, outperformed the below
average companies over the past three years by over 1,700 basis
points (17 percentage points).  Figure 2 shows that the energy
efficiency leaders also outperformed over the past three years on
price-to-earnings (85.6%), price-to-book (57.3%), return-on-assets
(47.3%), return-on-equity (50%), return-on-invested capital (41.6%),
and Tobin’s Q, a measure of intangible value (34.4%).  This summary
report does not include company-specific ratings and analysis.  The
full report, which includes this information, is available from Innovest
at 1-646-237-0220 or fdixon@innovestgroup.com.

etail Foods Energy Analysis

Energy management
leaders
outperformed
laggards by over
1700 basis points
from 1999 to 2002.

 2

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

Ju
l-9

9

Se
p-

99

N
ov

-9
9

Ja
n-

00

M
ar

-0
0

M
ay

-0
0

Ju
l-0

0

Se
p-

00

N
ov

-0
0

Ja
n-

01

M
ar

-0
1

M
ay

-0
1

Ju
l-0

1

Se
p-

01

N
ov

-0
1

Ja
n-

02

M
ar

-0
2

M
ay

-0
2

Ju
l-0

2

Difference 0.0% 5.9% 7.3% 8.3% 11.1 14.3 8.5% 9.8% 12.3 13.3 10.0 15.5 18.4 20.4 21.6 11.0 9.1% 13.8 21.1 17.4 19.5 16.5 21.9 22.0 20.0 16.0 21.1 18.6 19.7 22.6 17.2 7.8% 12.4 13.5 18.6 27.7 17.4

Top Half Average 0.0% -1.2 -8.5 -14.0 -12.2 -9.9 -20.7 -27.2 -19.6 -21.7 -23.7 -17.9 -19.5 -18.8 -18.4 -23.3 -21.7 -22.5 -14.3 -14.4 -9.5 -7.7 -2.8 2.7% 4.6% 1.8% -6.2 -5.3 4.5% 4.5% 0.6% -2.2 2.4% 6.8% 12.0 5.3% -11.5

Bottom Half Average 0.0% -7.0 -15.8 -22.3 -23.3 -24.2 -29.2 -37.0 -31.9 -35.0 -33.6 -33.3 -38.0 -39.1 -40.0 -34.3 -30.8 -36.3 -35.4 -31.7 -28.9 -24.2 -24.7 -19.3 -15.4 -14.2 -27.3 -24.0 -15.2 -18.2 -16.5 -10.0 -10.0 -6.6 -6.6 -22.4 -28.9

Jul-
99

Aug-
99

Sep-
99

Oct-
99

Nov-
99

Dec-
99

Jan-
00

Feb-
00

Mar-
00

Apr-
00

May-
00

Jun-
00

Jul-
00

Aug-
00

Sep-
00

Oct-
00

Nov-
00

Dec-
00

Jan-
01

Feb-
01

Mar-
01

Apr-
01

May-
01

Jun-
01

Jul-
01

Aug-
01

Sep-
01

Oct-
01

Nov-
01

Dec-
01

Jan-
02

Feb-
02

Mar-
02

Apr-
02

May-
02

Jun-
02

Jul-
02

Figure 1. Stock Market Performance of Top Half vs. Bottom Half
Companies

Price Earnings Ratio

26.46

14.25

0.00 5.00 10.00 15.00 20.00 25.00 30.00

Price - Book Ratio

4.39

2.79

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Return On Equity Per Share

16.90

11.26

0.00 2.00 4.00 6.00 8.00 10.00 12.00 14.00 16.00 18.00